Changes to legislation: Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2015, Paragraph 124 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 22 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 1

#### AMENDMENTS: SINGLE JURISDICTION

The Civil Partnership Act 2004 (c. 33)

- **124.**—(1) In section 188 (the court)—
  - (a) in subsection (1) for paragraph (b) substitute—
    - "(b) a county court.";
  - (b) omit subsections (4) to (6) and (9);
  - (c) in subsection (7) for "civil partnership proceedings county court" substitute "county court";
  - (d) in subsection (8) omit "civil partnership proceedings" and "which is exercisable by county courts generally".
- (2) In section 189 (appeals) in subsection (1)(a) and (b) omit "civil partnership proceedings".
- (3) In section 190(2) (rules of court) for "civil partnership proceedings county court" (wherever occurring) substitute "county court".
- (4) In Schedule 15 (financial relief in High Court or county court) in paragraph 63(1) omit head (b) and the word "and" immediately before it.
- (5) In Schedule 16 (financial relief in court of summary jurisdiction) in paragraph 8(3) omit the words from "acting for the same petty sessions district" to the end.
  - (6) In Schedule 29 omit paragraphs 50 and 94(4).

#### **Commencement Information**

II Sch. 1 para. 124 in operation at 31.10.2016 by S.R. 2016/387, art. 2(k) (with art. 3)

### **Changes to legislation:**

Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2015, Paragraph 124 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 22 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 13(2)(2A) substituted for s. 13(2) by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(5)
- s. 13(4)(5) added by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(6)
- s. 13A inserted by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(7)
- s. 13A inserted by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(7)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(1) Sch. 2 para. 8 renumbered as Sch. 2 para. 8(1) by 2022 c.
  4 (N.I.) s. 4(9)(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(2) inserted by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(9)(f)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(1) words substituted by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(9)(f)(ii)